COUNTY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND Legislative Session 2007, Legislative Day No. <u>15</u>

Bill No. 57-07

Mr. <u>S.G. Samuel Moxley</u>, Chairman By Request of County Executive

By the County Council, August 6, 2007

A BILL ENTITLED

AN ACT concerning

The Fire Prevention Code of Baltimore County - Amendment

FOR the purpose of amending one section of the Fire Prevention Code of Baltimore County; as enacted in Bill 36-07; and generally relating to fire prevention.

By repealing and reenacting with amendments

Section 101:33.1.1.5 NFPA 101 Life Safety Code, 2006 (As Adopted as part of the Fire Prevention Code of Baltimore County in Bill 36-07)

- 1 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE
- 2 COUNTY, MARYLAND, that Section 101:33.1.1.5, of the NFPA 101 Life Safety Code, 2006
- 3 Edition, as adopted as part of the Fire Prevention Code of Baltimore County in Bill 36-07, as
- 4 amended, is hereby repealed and reenacted, with amendments, to read as follows:

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW.

[Brackets] indicate matter stricken from existing law. Strike out indicates matter stricken from bill.

<u>Underlining</u> indicates amendments to bill.

1	CHAPTER 33 EXISTING RESIDENTIAL	
	- C.HAETEN - OTENANTHNUTKENDEN TANTHAL	, DUANI) AINI) (.ANI) (M. J. UEAIN .II %)

- 2 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
- 3 APPLICATION
- 4 101:33.1.1.5 A permanent living unit for [six] FOUR to eight individuals with disabilities, in
- 5 addition to live-in staff, that was legally occupied as a residential board and care facility before
- 6 January 1, 2007 is only required to comply with the requirements for a one and two family
- 7 dwelling if specific information is presented at least annually to the fire chief or designee that the
- 8 residents of the permanent living unit have no unique and specific needs which warrant
- 9 imposition of the fire safety standards required by either chapter 26, 32, or 33.
- SECTION 2. AND BE IF FURTHER ENACTED, that this Act, having been passed by
 the affirmative vote of five members of the County Council, shall take effect September 17,

b05707.wpd

2007.

12